
CAPITAL COMMITTEE MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2024

2310 BROENING HIGHWAY 

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21224 



SUBJECT TO CHANGE, REVISIONS TO BE PUBLISHED 10/31/2024 

CAPITAL COMMITTEE MONTHLY MEETING 
November 6, 2024 – 9:00 AM 

 
This meeting will be livestreamed on the MDTA Capital Committee Page 

 
NOTE:  This is an Open Meeting being conducted via livestreaming.  The public is welcomed to 
watch the meeting at the link listed above.  If you wish to comment on an agenda item please 
email your name, affiliation, and the agenda item to gsteffe@mdta.state.md.us no later than 
3:00 p.m. on Monday, November 4, 2024.  You MUST pre-register in order to comment.  Once 
you have pre-registered you will receive an email with all pertinent information. 

 
AGENDA 

 
OPEN SESSION – 9:00 a.m.  
 
Call Meeting to Order 
 
1. Approval - Open Session Meeting Minutes  Chairman  5 mins 

                    of October 2, 2024 
 

2. Approval - FY 2025-2030 Final Consolidated  Jennifer Stump 10 mins 
    Transportation Program (CTP) 
 
3. Approval - Restrictive Covenants on a    John Wedemeyer 5 mins 

  Conservation Area Former 1325 
  G Street Associates LLP (MC #24-7051)  
 

4. Update - AE Contracts Procurement Process  Jeff P. Davis  10 mins    
    

  
 
Vote to Adjourn Meeting   
 
 

  
 
 
  

  

https://mdta.maryland.gov/Meeting_Schedules/Capital_Committee_Meeting_Schedule.html
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MARYLAND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
CAPITAL COMMITTEE MEETING 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 2, 2024 
OPEN MEETING VIA LIVESTREAMING  

 
OPEN SESSION 

 
MEMBERS ATTENDING:  Mario J. Gangemi – Chairman 
     Samuel D. Snead  
     William H. Cox, Jr.    
     W. Lee Gaines 
  
STAFF ATTENDING:  James Harkness 
     Bruce Gartner      
     Tekeste Amare 
     Ebony Moore 
     Natalie Henson 
     Mary O’Keeffe      
     Timothy Sheets 
     Jeff Davis 
     Tim Wendt 
     Richard Jaramillo 
     Nafiz Alqasem 
     Ruel Sabellano 
     Evan Howard       
     Jennifer Stump       
     Kim Millender 
     Ganine Steffe  
     Elizabeth Zito-Lynch      
 
      
Member Gangemi called the meeting of the Maryland Transportation Authority (MDTA) Capital 
Committee to order at 3:00 p.m.  The meeting was held via video conference and livestreamed 
on the MDTA Board Meeting web page. 
 
APPROVAL – OPEN SESSION MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 5, 2024 
 
Upon motion by Member Cox and seconded by Member Gaines, the Open Session meeting 
minutes of the Capital Committee’s meeting held on September 5, 2024, were unanimously 
approved. 
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APPROVAL - KH-3021-0000 – I-95 Express Toll Lanes Northbound Extension – MD 24 
Interchange Reconstruction 
 
 The work to be performed under this contract is located along I-95 (John F. Kennedy Memorial 
Highway) from approximately 2,900 feet south of the Old Joppa Road overpass to approximately 
800 feet south of the I-95 bridge over Bynum Run and on MD 24 (Veteran’s Memorial 
Highway) approximately 3,300 feet to the north and 1,750 feet to the south of the MD 24 
overpass in Harford County. Work is also performed along MD 152 and on the southern I-95 and 
I-895 approaches to the northbound ETL entrances. The project includes a full interchange 
reconstruction including the replacement of the MD 24 bridge, replacement of the southbound 
portion of the I-95 bridge over Winters Run and Winters Run Road and improving I-95 to 
accommodate two express toll lanes (ETLs) and four general purpose lanes (GPLs) in the 
northbound direction and four GPLs in the southbound direction. 
 
Upon motion by Member Cox and seconded by Member Gaines, the Members unanimously 
recommended approval of KH-3021-0000, I-95 Express Toll Lanes Northbound Extension - MD 
24 Interchange Reconstruction to Wagman-Allan Myers A Joint Venture and present a 
recommendation for approval to the full MDTA Board at its next scheduled meeting. 
 
APPROVAL - 2022-04A Operational Asset Management and Support Services 
 
Mr. Howard presented to the Capital Committee for approval a Contract to provide 
comprehensive engineering, construction, operational and maintenance services for operational 
needs for Asset Management, Engineering, Construction, EZ Pass Operations, Facilities 
Operations, Support Services, and Traffic Management and Technology. The Consultants shall 
provide support for MDTA’s Asset Management initiatives such as assisting with TSO Asset 
Management plans and directives such as: enhancing the capabilities of the Enterprise Asset 
Management database known as MAXIMO, enhancing preventative maintenance and warranty 
programs, acting as subject matter experts (SMEs) for various operational systems such as 
HVAC, fire alarm/fire suppression, elevator, plumbing, roofing, and other transportation asset 
systems; and supporting MDTA for ITS, Transportation Systems Management and Operations 
(TSMO), and new technology innovations with Connected and Automated Vehicles (CAV) and 
Electric Vehicles (EV). 
 
Upon motion by Member Gaines and seconded by Member Cox, the Members unanimously 
recommended approval of 2022-04A Operational Asset Management and Support Services to 
WSP/RK&K and present a recommendation for award to the full MDTA Board at its next 
scheduled meeting.  
 
 UPDATE - Consolidated Transportation Program (CTP) Process/Additions 
 
Ms. Stump provided the MDTA Capital Committee with an overview of the of the MDTA 
Consolidated Transportation Program (CTP) Process and an update on the additions to the 
capital program. This information will be presented to the MDTA Board at its October meeting. 
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There being no further business, the meeting of the MDTA Capital Committee was adjourned 
by consensus at 3:32 p.m. following a motion by Member Gaines and seconded by Member Cox. 

The next meeting of the MDTA Capital Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, November 6, 
2024, at 9:00 a.m., this meeting will be virtual conducted via livestream. 

APPROVED AND CONCURRED IN: 

_________________________________________ 
Mario J. Gangemi, Chairman  
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: MDTA Capital Committee 
FROM: Assistant Capital Program Manager Jennifer Stump 
SUBJECT: Final FY 2025-2030 Consolidated Transportation Program (CTP) 
DATE: November 6, 2024 
 
 
PURPOSE OF MEMORANDUM 
 
The purpose of this presentation is to seek your recommendation for approval of the proposed 
Final FY 2025-2030 CTP.  The Final CTP will be presented to the Finance and Administration 
Committee for recommendation for approval on November 7, 2024, and will be presented to the 
full MDTA Board for final approval on November 21, 2024. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The six-year FY 2025-2030 budget in the proposed CTP is $5.1 billion.  The proposed CTP 
reflects a net increase in the six-year FY 2025-2030 budget of $93.9 million (Attachment #1 – 
Line 7).  The net FY 2025-2030 increase is the result of the following: 

•  
• Decrease in the six-year CTP budget by $391 thousand for the Francis Scott Key Bridge 

(Attachment #1 – Line 1). 
• Decrease in the six-year CTP budget by $16.9 million for the Nice/Middleton Bridge 

(Attachment #1 – Line 2). 
• Decrease in the six-year CTP budget by $1.9 million for the I-95 ETL Northern 

Extension (Attachment #1 – Line 3). 
• Increase in the six-year CTP budget by $214.6 million for all projects except Key Bridge, 

Nice/Middleton Bridge, I-95 ETL Northern Extension, and Reserves (Attachment #1 – 
Line 4). 

• Decrease in the Allocated and Unallocated Reserves by $101.5 million (Attachment #1 – 
Line 5). 
 

FY 2024 expenditures were $407.4 million vs. $434.4 million in the Draft FY 2025-2030 CTP 
(Attachment #1 – Line 7).  FY 2024 underspending was $27.0 million and has been rolled over 
into the Final FY 2025-2030 CTP. 



 
 
 
Draft FY 2025-2030 Consolidated Transportation Program (CTP) 
Page Two 
 
Highlights of project and reserve changes incorporated in the proposed Draft FY 2025-2030 
CTP are shown in Attachment #2.   
 
Added New Projects 
Added eleven system preservation projects for a net increase of $12.5 million in the FY 2025-
2030 period. 
 
Added Construction Phase 
The construction phase of five projects was funded for a total of $137.5 million transferred from 
the reserves as design reached 60% level and cost estimates were developed on fully developed 
scopes. 
 
Modified Budgets to Reflect Completed Projects 
Twelve projects were completed or deleted for a net decrease of $6.1 million in the FY 2025-
2030 period. 
 
Modified Active Projects Due to Cost Changes and Cash Flow Adjustments 
Adjusted cash flows and funded changes in engineering and/or construction budgets for eighty-
five projects for a net budget increase of $51.5 million. 
 
Reserve Changes 
The allocated reserves decreased by $101.5 million, and the unallocated reserves remained the 
same. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

• Attachment #1 – CTP Comparison Tables - Final FY 2025-2030 CTP v Draft         
FY 2025-2030 CTP 

• Attachment #2 – Changes from Draft FY 2025-2030 CTP to Final FY 2025-2030 CTP 
• Attachment #3 – Where are the Projects? 
• Attachment #4 – What are the Categories of Projects? 

 



Attachment #1

Total Total Total
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2024-2029 2025-2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2025-2034

Draft 25-30 $600 $204,927 $376,818 $461,879 $400,686 $243,645 $13,445 $1,688,555 $1,701,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,701,400

Final 25-30 $991 $204,536 $376,818 $461,879 $400,686 $243,645 $13,445 $1,688,555 $1,701,009 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,701,009

Change $391 ($391) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($391) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($391)

 

Draft 25-30 $31,615 $7,928 $27,497 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,040 $35,424 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,424

Final 25-30 $28,148 $8,109 $10,429 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,686 $18,538 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,538

Change ($3,467) $182 ($17,068) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($20,353) ($16,886) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($16,886)

 

Draft 25-30 $147,594 $185,003 $141,208 $87,894 $37,414 $17,731 $0 $616,844 $469,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $469,250

Final 25-30 $149,531 $173,858 $141,901 $95,133 $38,905 $17,516 $0 $616,844 $467,314 $0 $0 $0 $0 $467,314

Change $1,937 ($11,144) $693 $7,239 $1,492 ($215) $0 $0 ($1,937) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,937)

Draft 25-30 $254,607 $379,295 $256,845 $124,300 $42,748 $21,249 $5,430 $1,079,045 $829,868 $0 $0 $0 $0 $829,868

Final 25-30 $228,766 $360,092 $360,314 $193,248 $87,971 $33,159 $9,705 $1,263,549 $1,044,489 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,044,489

Change ($25,842) ($19,203) $103,469 $68,948 $45,223 $11,909 $4,275 $184,504 $214,621 $0 $0 $0 $0 $214,621

Draft 25-30 $0 $32,665 $167,284 $361,156 $476,912 $490,863 $490,100 $1,528,880 $2,018,980 $524,245 $539,972 $556,171 $572,856 $4,212,224

Final 25-30 $0 $18,952 $169,404 $393,352 $461,664 $466,946 $407,191 $1,510,318 $1,917,509 $524,245 $539,972 $556,171 $572,856 $4,110,753

Change $0 ($13,713) $2,120 $32,196 ($15,248) ($23,917) ($82,909) ($18,562) ($101,471) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($101,471)

Draft 25-30 $254,607 $411,960 $424,129 $485,456 $519,660 $512,112 $495,530 $2,607,925 $2,848,848 $524,245 $539,972 $556,171 $572,856 $5,042,092

Final 25-30 $228,766 $379,044 $529,718 $586,600 $549,635 $500,105 $416,896 $2,773,867 $2,961,998 $524,245 $539,972 $556,171 $572,856 $5,155,242

Change ($25,842) ($32,916) $105,589 $101,144 $29,975 ($12,008) ($78,634) $165,942 $113,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $113,150

Draft 25-30 $434,417 $809,818 $969,653 $1,035,229 $957,759 $773,489 $508,975 $4,980,364 $5,054,922 $524,245 $539,972 $556,171 $572,856 $7,248,166

Final 25-30 $407,435 $765,548 $1,058,866 $1,143,612 $989,226 $761,266 $430,341 $5,125,953 $5,148,859 $524,245 $539,972 $556,171 $572,856 $7,342,103

$ Change ($26,982) ($44,270) $89,213 $108,383 $31,467 ($12,223) ($78,634) $145,589 $93,937 $0 $0 $0 $0 $93,937

% Change -6% -5% 9% 10% 3% -2% -15% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

($26,982) ($71,252) $17,962 $126,345 $157,812 $145,589 $79,178 $145,589 $79,178 $79,178 $79,178 $79,178 $79,178 $79,178

Remainder of CTP
(Excluding Reserves)

4

Cumulative Change

5
Allocated and 
Unallocated 

Reserves

6

7

Remainder of CTP
(Including Reserves)

(4+5)

Total
(1+2+3+6)

Li
ne

1

3

2

CTP Comparison Tables - Draft v Final FY 2025-2030 CTP

Francis Scott Key
Bridge

Nice/Middleton
Bridge

I-95 ETL
Northern Extension

(Including Reserves)



Changes from Draft to Final FY 2025-2030 CTP
Attachment #2

Facility Project Name TEC Change FY 2025-2030
Budget Change

KH 2664 - Replace I-95 Southbound Bridges over Big and Little Gunpowder (Engineering only) 5,500 5,500

KH 2661 - Chesapeake House Water System Repairs 2,700 2,700

MA 2659 - Highways Ramp Rehabilitation and Paving (Engineering Only) 1,000 1,000

ICC 2625 - ICC Sign Panel Replacements (Engineering Only) 917 917

MA 2662 - On-Call Facility & Building Repairs (Engineering Only) 706 706

HT 2663 - I-895 Southbound Spur Approach Bridge Replacement (Engineering Only) 410 410

FT 2615 - Replace and Rehabilitate Fort McHenry Tunnel Electrical Switchgear 400 400

MA 2658 - Multi-Area Bridge Bearings and Joints Rehabilitation 400 400

FT 2660 - Fort McHenry Tunnel Administration Building EZ-Pass Renovation (Engineering Only) 300 300

BB 2666 - Remodel Southern Authority Operations Center (AOC) at Bay Bridge (Engineering only) 100 100

FT 2667 - Fort McHenry Tunnel Facility Roof Replacements (Engineering only) 51 51

Total - New Projects Added (11) 12,484 12,484

Facility Project Name TEC Change FY 2025-2030
Budget Change

KH 2582 - I-695 Ramps to I-95 Northbound Express Toll Lanes 73,600 74,191
MA 2584 - Replace Dynamic Message Signs (DMS) and Toll Rate Signs (TRS) at Various Facilities 23,080 23,226
HT 2614 - Baltimore Harbor Tunnel Facility-wide Signing Upgrades 20,000 19,762
MA 2585 - Replace Closed Circuit TV's (CCTV) at Various Facilities 10,700 10,975
HT 2587 - Baltimore Harbor Tunnel Lane Use Signals (LUS) Extension 9,186 9,345

Total - Projects Modified to Add Construction Phase (5) 136,566 137,499

Facility Project Name TEC Change FY 2025-2030
Budget Change Notes

MA 2538 - On-Call Structural Repairs & Miscellaneous Modifications 350 (772) Project completed.

HT 0280 - Baltimore Harbor Tunnel I-895 Bridge Replacement 121 0 Project completed.

HT 2506 - Baltimore Harbor Tunnel In-Tunnel Fiber Improvements 25 0 Project completed.

MA 2483 - Small Drainage Rehabilitation (38) 0 Project completed.

HT 2447 - Replace Baltimore Harbor Tunnel 15KV Feeders (41) 0 Project completed.

MA 2485 - On-Call Miscellaneous Paving Repairs (71) 0 Project completed.

MA 2479 - On-Call Structural Repairs & Miscellaneous Modifications (147) 0 Project completed.

KH 2428 - Deck Replacement on I-95 Kennedy Highway Bridge over Little Northeast Creek (233) 0 Project completed.

BB 2476 - Bay Bridge Crossover Automated Lane Closure System (392) 25 Project completed.

New Projects Added ($000)

Projects Modified to Add Construction Phase ($000)

Projects Completed or Deleted ($000)

Projects Completed or Deleted - continued on Page 2
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Changes from Draft to Final FY 2025-2030 CTP
Attachment #2

Facility Project Name TEC Change FY 2025-2030
Budget Change Notes

BB 2369 - Deck Rehabilitation and Miscellaneous Modifications to Bay Bridge Westbound Span (400) 44 Project completed.

KH 2646 - Resurface Northbound I-95 (500) (400) Project deleted - northbound and southbound resurfacing combined in PIN 
2645 Resurface I-95 from the Tydings Bridge to the MD 24 Interchange.

MA 2559 - On-Call Civil Repairs (4,970) (4,970) Project deleted.

Total - Projects Projects Completed or Deleted (12) (6,296) (6,074)

Facility Project Name TEC Change FY 2025-2030
Budget Change Notes

KB 2521 - MDTA Police Training Academy 19,461 19,584 Increased CO to add Phase 2.
BB 2317 - Rehabilitate Decks of Eastbound Span - Phase I Deck Widening & Replacement of Deck Truss 

Spans
13,137 16,042 Increased CO for scope change to include Change Orders 2 through 7, 

including CMI costs on Package 1 and design changes on Package 2.
MA 2653 - On-Call Miscellaneous Paving Repairs 4,925 4,925 Increased CO for scope expanded to include concrete pavement repairs, 

concrete traffic barrier replacement, and drainage repairs.
KH 2500 - Kennedy Highway Maintenance Facility Complex 3,933 4,079 Increased PE and CO for scope change resulting from MDE review.

KH 0202 - I-95 Southbound Hard Shoulder Running 3,100 3,067 Increased PE due to MDE permitting issues one-year delay during which 
prices increased.

FT 0218 - I-95 Southbound Auxiliary Lane – Washington Boulevard to Caton Avenue (Planning & 
Engineering Only)

2,000 2,066 Added PE as project progressed from planning to design phase.

FT 2571 - Fort McHenry Tunnel Campus Fuel Oil Conversion 1,779 2,487 Increased CO for on-call task order construction activites.

KH 2645 - Resurface I-95 from the Tydings Bridge to the MD 24 Interchange (Engineering only) 1,700 1,798 Increased PE to add NB resurfacing (PIN 2646) and for increased design 
effort.

FT 2251 - Rehabilitate Fort McHenry Tunnel Vent Fans 1,200 1,232 Increased CO for additional work.

HT 2637 - Replace Eastern Avenue Bridge Over I-895 (Utility only) 701 694 Increased PE to advance design.

MA 0228 - On-Call Electrical/Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) 600 2,155 Increased PE to add FY25/2 funding for dual contracts.

MA 2546 - Purchase Card Information System (PCARD) 217 165 Increased CO phase because interface development labor costs between 
PCARD & other systems (Maximo & Dynamics) have been higher than 
estimated.

MA 2523 - On-Call Facility/Building Repairs 205 101 Increased PE for greater than expected design costs.

MA 2545 - Civil Rights Compliance Information Management System (PRISM) 176 253 Increased CO to develop interfaces and necessary reports.

MA 2634 - On-Call Facility/Building Repairs 162 862 Increased CO for revised capital/operating split.

KB 2621 - Drainage Improvements of I-695 at MM 50.2 Quarantine Road 155 208 Increased PE to advance project from study to design.

HT 2560 - Baltimore Harbor Tunnel Maintenance/Auto Building HVAC and Roof Replacement 80 12 Increased PE for additional task order.

BB 2516 - William Preston Lane Jr. Memorial Bridge AET Conversion 72 25 Increased CO for additional Construction Management Inspection (CMI) 

BB 2504 - Bay Bridge Queue Detection System 53 130 Increased PE for for Phase II, MOU, and associated PE work.

MA 2498 - On-Call Electrical/Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) 51 299 Increased PE for allocations.

KB 2639 - Shoreline Restoration at Key Bridge Police Headquarters (Engineering only) 50 73 Increased PE to advance design from 60% through advertisement.

HT 2263 - Replace Baltimore Harbor Tunnel Vent Fans 12 0 Increased CO for Phase V post construction services.

PB 2398 - Demolition of Power Plant Building (Engineering only) 6 0 Increased PE to complete study report.

Active Projects Modified Due to Cost Changes and Cash Flow Adjustments - continued on Page 3

Active Projects Modified Due to Cost Changes and Cash Flow Adjustments ($000)

Projects Completed or Deleted ($000) - continued
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Changes from Draft to Final FY 2025-2030 CTP
Attachment #2

Facility Project Name TEC Change FY 2025-2030
Budget Change Notes

MA 2147 - Replace Electronic Toll Collection and Operating System - 3rd Generation (16) 7,858 Decreased PE to reflect overhead rate audit credits.

FT 0200 - Rehabilitate Fort McHenry Tunnel Area-Wide Lighting (25) 0 Decreased PE for completed design phase.

FT 0239 - Holding Tank Replacement - South Fort McHenry Tunnel Vent Building (1,706) (1,706) Deceased CO for scope change.

MA 2235 - Program Management Services for System Preservation (Engineering Only) (6,000) 0 Decreased PE for end-or-year allocations to various projects.

NB 1024 - Replace Nice/Middleton Bridge (20,353) (16,886) Decreased CO for lower CMI costs due to favorable weather conditions that 
allowed the contractor to stay ahead of schedule.

KH 2477 - I-95/Belvidere Road Interchange 0 3,667 Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2450 - I-695 Subgrade Improvements at Bear Creek 0 3,449 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2573 - On-Call Structural Repairs 0 1,643 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2471 - 10-Year Equipment Budget - FY 2018 through FY 2027 0 1,410 Cash flow adjustment.

FT 0237 - Rehabilitate Substructure of I-95 Bridges over Race Street (Engineering only) 0 1,181 Cash flow adjustment.

HT 2487 - AET Conversion with Frankfurst Avenue Interchange Modifications 0 832 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2524 - On-Call Building Systems Rehabilitation/Replacement 0 826 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2553 - DYNAC Maintenance Contract (Baltimore Harbor Tunnel, Fort McHenry Tunnel, and ICC) 0 603 Cash flow adjustment.

HT 0240 - Resurfacing North and South of Baltimore Harbor Tunnel 0 534 Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2517 - Convert to Cashless Tolling at the Fort McHenry Tunnel 0 478 Cash flow adjustment.

BB 2593 - Bay Bridge On-Call Structural Repairs and Modification 0 432 Cash flow adjustment.

BB 2501 - On-Call Structural Repairs & Miscellaneous Modifications for Bay Bridge 0 428 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2496 - On-Call Drainage and Stormwater BMP Remediation III 0 388 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 0231 - On-Call Signs, Sign Lights, and Sign Structures 0 382 Cash flow adjustment.

KH 2436 - Replace I-95 Kennedy Highway Bridge over CSXT (Engineering only) 0 348 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2551 - Environmental On-Call Phase IV 0 337 Cash flow adjustment.

ICC 1982 - Intercounty Connector (ICC)/MD 200 0 319 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2489 - Drainage Rehabilitation - Phase III - Outfalls 0 276 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2537 - On-Call Structural Repairs & Miscellaneous Modifications 0 272 Cash flow adjustment.

BB 2609 - Replacement of Bay Bridge North Ferry Slip (Engineering only) 0 239 Cash flow adjustment.

KH 1116 - Kennedy Highway I-95 Improvements with Express Toll Lanes 0 235 Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2657 - Key Bridge Staging Dock (Engineering Only) 0 216 Cash flow adjustment.

KB 0199 - Maintenance and Repairs of the I-695 Curtis Creek Drawbridges 0 186 Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2652 - Rehabilitation of Curtis Creek Bascule Piers (Engineering only) 0 179 Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2592 - Miscellaneous Structural Repairs Inside Fort McHenry Tunnel (Engineering only) 0 151 Cash flow adjustment.

HT 2529 - Rehabilitate Lighting System Inside Baltimore Harbor Tunnel (Engineering only) 0 142 Cash flow adjustment.

HT 2527 - Replace Bridges on I-895 over I-695 (Engineering only) 0 101 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2594 - Mill and Overlay Fort McHenry Tunnel and Baltimore Harbor Tunnel Bridges (Engineering 
only)

0 100 Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2438 - MDTA Police Headquarters Building Envelope Renovations 0 91 Cash flow adjustment.

Active Projects Modified Due to Cost Changes and Cash Flow Adjustments ($000) - continued

Active Projects Modified Due to Cost Changes and Cash Flow Adjustments - continued on Page 4
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Changes from Draft to Final FY 2025-2030 CTP
Attachment #2

Facility Project Name TEC Change FY 2025-2030
Budget Change Notes

KH 2570 - I-95 Kennedy Highway Wash Bay, Salt Barn and Fueling Facilities at Perryville (Engineering 
only)

0 90 Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2580 - Fort McHenry Tunnel Box Girder Preservation 0 70 Cash flow adjustment.

KH 2631 - Maryland House Water Tower Emergency Pipe Replacement 0 59 Cash flow adjustment.

BB 2329 - Replace 5KV Feeder and Add Redundant Cable to Eastbound & Westbound Bay Bridge Spans 0 53 Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2499 - MDTA Police Vehicle Storage Garage and Auto Repair Shop 0 51 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2590 - Replace Electronic Toll Collection and Operating System - 4th Generation (Engineering only) 0 31 Cash flow adjustment.

BB 2656 - Bay Bridge Protection, Suspension Span Anchorage Concrete and Navigation Lighting 
Rehabilitation (Engineering Only)

0 29 Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2565 - Fort McHenry Tunnel East Vent Building Facade and Roof Replacement (Engineering only) 0 25 Cash flow adjustment.

KH 2569 - I-95 Kennedy Highway Maryland State Police Building Remodeling (Engineering only) 0 25 Cash flow adjustment.

HT 2591 - Rehabilitate Upper Plenum Liner and Ceiling (Engineering only) 0 22 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2583 - Generator Replacement at Various Facilities 0 15 Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2638 - Rehabilitation of Bearings & Misc. Repairs - I-695 Bridges over Bear Creek (Engineering 
only)

0 14 Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2643 - Maintenance and Repair of Curtis Creek Draw Bridges 0 8 Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2442 - Port Covington Access I-95 0 5 Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2497 - Radio Rebroadcast and Radiax in Baltimore Harbor Tunnel & Fort McHenry Tunnel 0 (3) Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2589 - License Plate Recognition (LPR) System Upgrade 0 (6) Cash flow adjustment.

FT 0217 - Fort McHenry Tunnel Facility-wide Zone Paint Program 0 (11) Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2619 - Rehabilitation of Curtis Creek Drawbridges Superstructure (Engineering only) 0 (19) Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2458 - Rehabilitate Tunnel 13 KV Cable, Conduit, and Concrete Wall 0 (25) Cash flow adjustment.

BB 2470 - Project Management Office and Maintenance Equipment Storage Building 0 (90) Cash flow adjustment.

HT 2651 - Replace I-895 Bridge over Lombard Avenue (Engineering only) 0 (103) Cash flow adjustment.

BB 2586 - Tier 2 NEPA Study (Planning only) 0 (263) Cash flow adjustment.

MA 2549 - On-Call Miscellaneous Paving Repair 0 (293) Cash flow adjustment.

KB 2655 - Replace the Francis Scott Key Bridge 0 (391) Cash flow adjustment.

FT 2513 - Structural Rehabilitation of Various Bridges on I-95 0 (456) Cash flow adjustment.

KH Various - I-95 ExpressToll Lanes (ETL) Northbound Extension (NBE) 0 (1,937) Cash flow adjustment.

HT 2306 - Envelope Repair and Switchgear Replacements at Baltimore Harbor Tunnel Vent Buildings 0 (6,458) Cash flow adjustment.

HB 2512 - Cleaning and Painting of the Hatem Bridge 0 (7,911) Cash flow adjustment.

Total - Active Projects Modified Due to Cost Changes and Cash Flow Adjustments (85) 6,211 51,498

Active Projects Modified Due to Cost Changes and Cash Flow Adjustments ($000) - continued
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Changes from Draft to Final FY 2025-2030 CTP
Attachment #2

FY 2025-2030
Budget Change

 Allocated Reserve - System Preservation Projects 9,648
 Allocated Reserve - Enhancement Projects (111,119)
 Unallocated Reserve 0

Total Reserve Changes (101,471)

FY 2025-2030
Budget Change

 Budget Changes - Projects 195,407
 Budget Changes - Reserves (101,471)

Net Changes 93,936

Reserves ($000)

Changes from Draft to Final FY 2025-2030 CTP
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FY 2025-2030 Final Consolidated Transportation Program
Where are the Projects?
FY 2025-2030 CTP = $5.1 Billion

Bay Bridge
$735,940,797 

14.3%

Baltimore Harbor Tunnel
$398,874,459 

7.7%

Fort McHenry Tunnel
$455,628,445 

8.8%

Key Bridge
$1,865,614,825

36.2%

Hatem Bridge
$51,009,675 

1.0%

ICC
$71,767,874 

1.4%

Kennedy Highway
$1,022,021,552 

19.8%

Point Breeze
$5,893,000 

0.1%

Nice Bridge
$18,538,370 

0.4%

Multi-Area
$523,570,167 

10.2%

Attachment #3



FY 2025-2030 Draft Consolidated Transportation Program
What are the Categories of Projects?

FY 2025-2030 CTP = $5.1 Billion
Enhancements 
$213,550,475 

4.1%

Environmental 
$33,327,635 

0.6%

Campus Facility Preservation 
$169,430,410 

3.3%

Campus Facility 
Improvements 
$206,711,656 

4.0%

Highway Preservation 
$438,003,081 

8.5%

Safety & Capacity Improvements 
$849,212,427 

16.5%
Bridge Replacements

$1,950,896,290
37.9%

Structures Preservation 
$1,127,386,058 

21.9%

Tunnel Preservation 
$130,362,982 

2.5%

Unallocated Reserve
$29,978,150 

0.6%

Attachment #4
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2310 Broening Highway • Baltimore, MD  21224 • mdta@mdta.maryland.gov • 410.537.1000 • 711 (MD Relay) • mdta.maryland.gov • DriveEzMD.com 

 

 

TO:   Capital Committee 
 
PRESENTED BY: Melissa Williams, Director 
 
PREPARED BY: Bethany Howard, Real Property Specialist III 
    
SUBJECT:  Restrictive Covenants on a Conservation Area 
   Former 1325 G Street Associates LLLP 
   (MC #24-7051) 
  
DATE:   November 6, 2024 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek the approval from the Capital Committee to place restrictive covenants on a conservation area in 
order for the conservation area to remain substantially in its natural condition forever. MDTA Real Estate 
Services (RES) will seek the approval of the MDTA Board at their next scheduled meeting. 
 
SUMMARY 
  
As compensatory mitigation under Federal and State law for Department of the Army Permit No. 
CENAB-OP-RMS (MD SHA & MTA/INTERCOUNTY CONNECTOR 05-6011-1 (“Permit”) issued by 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District (“Corps” or “Baltimore District,” to include any 
successor agency), and certification(s) and/or permit(s) issued by the Maryland Department of the 
Environment (“MDE,” to include any successor agency), and in recognition of the continuing benefit to 
the permitted property, and for the protection of waters of the United States and scenic, resource, 
environmental, and general property values, Declarant has agreed to execute and record this 
Declaration of Restrictive Covenants (“Declaration”) placing certain restrictive covenants on a 
Conservation Area within the Property, in order that the Conservation Area shall remain substantially in 
its natural condition forever. A Covenant area for Wetland 6j containing 7.464 acres, plus or minus, was 
acquired as part of the MD200 Intercounty Connector project.  
 
A request was made to the other divisions within MDTA to determine if there were any current or future 
needs for the subject property. It was determined and confirmed that there were no needs for this property.  
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
MDTA plans to place restrictive covenants on a total of 7.464 acres, plus or minus, in order for the 
conservation area to remain substantially in its natural condition forever. 
  
The recommended course of action would be to seek the approval of the MDTA Board. Should the 
Authority Members approve, RES will proceed through MDOT’s Modal Clearance process for approval 
and recommendation to the Maryland Board of Public Works. 



 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
• Salient Fact Sheet 
• Location Map 
• Plat 58727 
• Tax Map 
• USACE Permit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Rev.  11/01/2010 

Salient Fact Sheet 
Declaration of Restrictive Covenant 
Maryland Transportation Authority 

Division of Planning and Program Development 
 
Date of Preparation:  July 31, 2024   Refer to:  MC # 24-7051 
 
Property Name:  Former 1325 G Street Associates LLLP 
 
Property Item #  95471    Internal Clearance Date: August 21, 2024 
 
Modal Plat No:  58727    Dated:  2/3/2011 
 
Location:  Virginia Manor Rd – Konterra Drive, Prince George’s County, Maryland 
 
SDAT Property Tax Information: 

County: Prince George’s County Tax Map #:  0009 Parcel:  0131 
Grid:   00A2 Block:  N/A Account #  0014357 

 
Type of Transaction:  Declaration of Restrictive Covenant 
 
Acreage:    7.464 acres, plus or minus 
 
Improved:    N/A 
 
Description of Improvements: N/A 
 
Appraised As Of:   N/A  Appraised Value:  N/A 
 
Additional Notes/Info:  As compensatory mitigation under Federal and State law for Department of the Army 
Permit No. CENAB-OP-RMS (MD SHA & MTA/INTERCOUNTY CONNECTOR 05-6011-1 (“Permit”) issued 
by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Baltimore District (“Corps” or “Baltimore District,” to include any 
successor agency), and certification(s) and/or permit(s) issued by the Maryland Department of the Environment 
(“MDE,” to include any successor agency), and in recognition of the continuing benefit to the permitted 
property, and for the protection of waters of the United States and scenic, resource, environmental, and general 
property values, Declarant has agreed to execute and record this Declaration of Restrictive Covenants 
(“Declaration”) placing certain restrictive covenants on a Conservation Area within the Property, in order that 
the Conservation Area shall remain substantially in its natural condition forever. A Covenant area for Wetland 6j 
containing 7.464 acres, plus or minus, was acquired as part of the MD200 Intercounty Connector project. 
 
The following information is provided subject to Appraisal and is in no way warranted: 
 
Assumed Zoning:  N/A 
Utilities Available:  N/A 
Estimated Market Value:  N/A 
 
Prepared by: 
Bethany Howard 
Real Property Specialist III, Division of Planning and Program Development 
Maryland Department of Transportation (MDTA)    Phone: 410.537.7898 
2310 Broening Highway       Fax: 410.537.7899Baltimore, MD 21224 
         email: bhoward@mdta.state.md.us  
 

mailto:bhoward@mdta.state.md.us




EXHIBIT A
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A/E CONTRACTS
NOVEMBER 6, 2024 

CAPITAL COMMITTEE MEETING

1



AGENDA

 Laws and Guidelines

 Steps
 Needs Development

 CTP Request/Approval

 Expressions of Interest/Technical/Price Proposals

 Contract Management/Work Orders

2



LAW AND GUIDELINES FOR STATE 
PROCUREMENT

 State Finance & Procurement (SF&P) Article 13, aka, Maryland Architectural 
and Engineering Services Act.

 COMAR Title 21, Chapter 12.01‐03, Procurement of Architectural and 
Engineering Services A&E Services

 MDOT A&E Consultant Selection Internal Guidelines (on SHA’s Internet

 40 USC Chapter 11 Brooks Act – Qualification Based Selection (Federal).

 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 36.6 A&E Services.

3



A\E PROCUREMENT: MAJOR STEPS

 End User determines need & Division of Planning and Program 
Development assists in CTP (Consolidated Transportation Plan) 
Request/Approval.

 End User and Division of Procurement develop and advertise solicitation.

 Establish Reduced Candidate List (For Expressions of Interest (EOI) Only if 
Applicable).

 Request and Evaluate Technical Proposals.

 Rank Proposals/Make Technical Selections.

 Request Price Proposals.

 Negotiate and Audit Rates.

 Seek Approval from Capital Committee, Authority Board, and then BPW.

4



DEVELOP NEED & CTP 
REQUEST/APPROVAL

 All requests for consultant services initiated by MDTA & submitted to the 
Transportation Secretary’s Office for approval should include:
 Project description;

 Scope of services;

 Justification for need of service's

 Justification of requested amount based on historical expenditures;

 Estimated cost & source of funding;

 Certification that work cannot be completed in‐house.

5



SOLICITATION AND EVALUATION
 All A/E solicitations should include:

 Description of project Scope of Services;

 Key Staff Requirements;

 MBE/VSBE (State)/DBE (Federal) Goals;

 Due Date and Time;

 Request past performance on Similar Work;

 Request proof of Financial Responsibility;

 Request proof of Measures of Protection for the State against Errors; and

 Other Criteria requested by the Contract Manager.

6



ESTABLISH REDUCED CANDIDATE 
LIST (FOR EOI ONLY)

 Use only evaluation criteria listed in solicitation.

 Consultant Screening Committee (CSC) reviews qualifications and 
recommends Reduced Candidate List (RCL) to Procurement Officer.
 Look for natural break‐point between firms to maintain a ratio that provides for 

adequate competition.

 All firms notified of status and unsuccessful firms debriefed.
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EVALUATION OF TECHNICAL 
PROPOSALS

 Scope of Services
 Provides Key Staff and Past Performance to demonstrate understanding of Scope 

of Services.

 Work Plan
 How the firm would approach the Scope of Services (Example Projects).

 Could be written or oral.

 Key Staff

 Sample Assignments

 Subcontractor Commitment

 Financial and Insurance Capabilities/Protections against Errors

 Other

8



FINAL TECHNICAL SELECTION

 Consultant Screening Committee makes final ranking of technical proposer 
short list and submits to Procurement Officer.

 Firms Notified of Selection Status.

 Request Price Proposals from selected firms.

 Debrief any non-selected firms.

9



EVALUATION OF PRICE 
PROPOSALS

 Consultant’s Cost and Price Summary for Prime and All Subs.
 Overhead rates are not limited but must be reasonable.
 Proposals are audited and comments compiled by Procurement 

Officer and Negotiation Letters sent to Offerors.
 Negotiations finalized with selected firms.

10



AGREEMENT AND APPROVAL

 Prepare contract:
 The Office of the Attorney General (OAG) reviews for Form and Legal Sufficiency;

 Send agreement to Offerors for signature;

 Contract must be approved by Capital Committee, Authority Board, and the 
Board of Public Works (BPW).

 After approvals, contracts are executed and NTP is issued.

11



CONTRACT MANAGEMENT/ 
WORK ORDERS

 OEC holds kickoff sessions for new AE contract managers. These include a 
detailed presentation/training covering the following:
 AE Contract & Task Management: consultant team roles & responsibilities, task & 

contract level requests (OEC & DOP approvals), task proposals, invoicing, and 
more, and   

 Project Delivery Process : project initiation thru design milestones to advertisement 
to construction support services

12



ANY QUESTIONS?

???
13
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